In accordarice with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 97A, 104A and

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary

@g a?
R

Companies House

192 of the Insclvency . -
Act 1986. Wlndlng up
2 ase
[}
142)
% 15e
o *ABYAX7IP*
= L 05/02/2020 #171
COMPANIES HOUSE
ﬂ Company details

olsfa2f7(6l0f8

Company number

3 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ' Ultimate Finance Holdings Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Robert

Surname Welby

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number ' 9 Ensign House

Street I Admirals Way

Post town | Marsh Wall

County/Region [ London

Postcode EIT’TF 9 B(—[ET‘

Country

u Liquidator's name @

Full forenama(s) © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname another liquidator,

E Liquidator's address @

Building name/number ) @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Streat { another liquidator,

Post town [

County/Region ’

Postcode l_’_l_,il_l_‘_-(f

Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03 -

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report
ols 2 l2fol1s
olsa [1 12 Plol1le

Progress report

[0 The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

< L

Signature date

b3 BB 2fol2lo

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3 -

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible fo searchers of the public record,

Contactneme 0o ~hvart Welby

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name S F P

|
|***= 9 Ensign House

Admirals Way

|
I

Post town

Marsh Wall
County/Region LO n don

e Tef1fal Tolxfal

Country

{nx

Telephone

020 7538 2222
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Ultimate Finance Holdings Limited (In Liquidation)

Progress Report to Members

Robert Welby

SFP Restructuring Limited
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Tel: +44 (207) 5382222
Fax: +44 (207) 5383322

Strictly Private and Confidential

This report has been written and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986. It may net be disclosed, disseminated or copied without my prior written permission, other than to
these entitled under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no liability will be accepted to any other person or

party who acts or refrains from acting on its contents.



Ultimate Finance Holdings Limited (in Liquidation)

Progress Report to Members

Contents
1. Infroduction
2. Progress of the Liquidation

3. The Liquidator's Remuneration and Expenses
4. Dividends and Distributions

5. Conclusion

Appendices

Statutory Information and Definitions
The Liquidator's Receipts and Payments Account

Expenses Information Sheet



Ultimate Finance Holdings Limited {in Liquidation)
Progress Report to Members

Introduction

1.1 This report is prepared pursuant to Section 92A of the Act in relation to the Company. 1t details the
progress of the administration of the Company’s estate in the Review Period, i.e. the twelve month
period since the Company was placed into Liquidation. Statutory information regarding the
Liquidation and definitions used in this report are provided in Appendix !.

1.2 The Company's members resolved on 05 December 2018 to place the Company into Liquidation
and appointed Robert Welby as Liquidator.

Progress of the Liquidation

2.1 Attached at Appendix Il is the Liquidator's Receipts and Payments Account for the Review Period.
The contents are in the main self explanatory. The remaining funds are held in an interest-bearing
account.

Contribution towards Costs

2.2 An amount of £3,352.80 was received from the shareholder as a contribution towards the costs
and expenses of the Liguidation.

Statutory and General Administration

2.3 During the Review Period, the Liquidator has complied with his statutory and regulatory duties,
including the following:

231  all statutory documentation completed by the director{ and arranging for statutory filing
at Companies House and advertising in the Gazette;

2.3.2 maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration of this liquidation and any decisions made by the Liquidator that
materially affect the administration;

2.3.3  conducting periodic case and bend reviews to ensure that the liquidation is progressing
efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements; and

2.3.4  Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank account, including regular
bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments.

The Liquidator's Remuneration and Expenses

3.1 At the meeting of members held on 05 December 2018, it was resolved that the fee for assisting
with the placing of the Company inte Liguidation and for attending to matters relating to, and arising
in, the Liquidation be agreed at £2500, plus VAT and disbursements. This fee has been paid in full.

3.2 The meeting of members also resolved that the Liquidator be authorised to draw his firm's
disbursements as categorised in SIPS as Category 2. Appendix Il provides information on the
bases on which these disbursements are calculated. The Liquidator is entitled under statute to
discharge his Category 1 expenses from the estate.

3.3 Members will note that details of expenses paid during the Review Period are provided in the
Liquidator's Receipts and Payments Account attached at Appendix Ii.



Ultimate Finance Holdings Limited (in Liquidation)
Progress Report to Members

4. Dividends and Distributions
Creditors

4,1 A notice to creditors to submit claims was published in the Gazette. In addition, several letters
were sent to HMRC seeking confirmation that no tax liabilities remained.

4.2 No creditors’ claims have been received.
Shareholders
5. Conclusion
5.1 At present the only issues remaining to be done are
51.1  pursuit of clearance from HMRC;
5.1.2 circulation of the proposed final account; and
5.1.3 submission of the necessary documents to bring the Liguidation to a close.
5.2 The Liquidator will issue a further progress report shorlly after the next anniversary of the
appointment or a proposed final account when he is in a position te conclude the winding up, if that

is sooner.

5.3 Should you have any queries regarding this report, please contact the Administrator dealing with
this matter, Georgia Lewis, by email at enquiries@sfpgroup.com.

Dated this 3 February 2029

Robert Welby
Liquidator



Uitimate Finance Holdings Limited {In Liquidation)

Progress Report to Members

APPENDIX [

=  Statutory information and Definitions



STATUTORY INFORMATION AND DEFINITIONS

Ultimate Finance Holdings Limited (In Liquidation)

Company Number: 05427608

Registered Office: 9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
Daocklands
London
E14 9XQ

Date of Appointment: 05 December 2018

Liquidator: Robert Welby
SFP Restructuring Limited
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Members’ Rights to Further Information and Challenge:

Rule 18.9 of the Insolvency {England & Wales) Rules 2016: Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report,
a member may request the Liquidator to provide further information about the remuneration and expenses
set out in the report. A request must be in writing and may be made by members with at least 5% of the
total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the Company or by
any member with the permission of the court.

Rule 18.34 of the Insolvency (England & Waies} Rules 2016: Members with at least 1G% of the total voting
rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the Company, or any member
with the permission of the Court, may apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or other
expenses are excessive. Any such application must be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt of the
relevant report.

Definitions used in this report:

The Company Ultimate Finance Holdings Limited
The Liquidator Robert Welby

The Act The Insclvency Act 1586

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice

DOS Declaration of Solvency



Ultimate Finance Holdings Limited {In Liquidation)

Progress Report to Members

APPENDIX I

¢ The Liquidator's Receipts and Payments Account



Ultimate Fianance Holdings Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments
To 4 December 2019

Declaration of

Solvency
{£}
RECEIPTS
Contrution towards costs
Bank interest received
0.00

From 05/12{2018
to 04/12/2019

(€}

3,352.80
0.35

PAYMENTS
Office holder's remuneration

Office holder's disbursements {Categary 2)
Inrecoverable VAT

Balance at bank

3,353.15

2,500.00
293.80
558.76

3,352.56

0.59




Ultimate Finance Holdings Limited {In Liquidation)

Progress Report to Members

APPENDIX Il

« Expenses Information Sheet



08'e52

09'v8 SWIB[D SI0YPAID IO} JUAWBSINEADY
0948 Jojepinbry Jo yuawiodde jo uoieoloN 81509 Buisipaapy Awojnierg
09ve UOREPINDIT JO UONEIUION

3

“LIOMS U92G peY AOUDAOS JO UOHBIEPS(] #U) IUQ DaUIBLacsE
SEM ]SO0 J0BXa 8U) Jeremay uawjuiodde s jarepinbr 2y o) Joud wniwaid puoq iy} jo 1509 ay) 0} spinb e yyim papiroid alam Siaquispy “|olu0d Ino Japun wnjwalg puog oyadsg
5)asse JO [@aa] ay} uodn Buipuadap pajeas si wniwaid puog ay) ssao0id uopepinbi] 2y Buunp Avedwoo ay) jo sjasse au joajoid o) painbal si puog v

Wdn ou yum pue 1509 e pabieyo a1am asay)} ‘)qnop Jo 2oUBpIoAe By Jo4 juawiulodde s jopepinbi sy uodn Apjeipawu sn Ag padoaul a,om Asy) ‘uonepinbi eyl Jo ssalbioid
USIID S1EY|I0B} O} JOPIO Ul 'ISASMOH "Swlia) plepuels s9)ddns jeuiaixe ay} 0} Buipioooe ajelss ay) woly Ajoalp pled 8q pinom ‘AlLBUIPIO ‘PUB 8SBD Ay} UC PaLINdL] USaq aABY MO|aq pajs!| sesuadxa ay]

1squiew [euorippe sod 63 abeysod pue Buifdoacjoyd ‘fsuonels
slequiswl Jama} Jo § Lum saluedwod Joj oL3

aw Jad doy {Atessaoou aloym) abea)

(oJeas jenpiaipy; sad 63 $3SEqE)Ep OIU0JAJD |BLISIX BIA SaYMIeas Bulapune| Asuowrjuy

‘a|qissod asaym palIe|9a) USRI SeY YAUM ‘1A Jo aaIsnoxe ale saoud [y “Aued yuapusdapul ue o) Juswsded e o} Jou jnq uonsanb ul justuiodde sy o} sjqeiaal Ajosip ale Jey) S}S02 dle asay L

"S)UBLIBSINGSIP *siseq ase0 Aq asED e uo saj0nb yum nok papiaoid

Jno Jo yed wio) Jou pip pue Ajleuosied siopaup ay) AQ BWOQ 1SCO B USAG BABY PINOM S|y} Jaramoy ‘ejqeoldde Ajlensn S| JON0I0S | SABY (M M ‘painbal g SOUBINSUI [BUCHIPPE PINOYS  "JSAQD
ay Aq afiseyo v “Joyoljos e Jo aouasaid ayy Ul paubis &q o) paiinbal arem uonepinbr ojut Aueduwos ay) soe|d 0} SJUSLINOOP JO JBGWINU Y | Jaypn} AUE Jno @ye} o) Juawaiinbai ay) Jusaaid (1M Yalym pajou
aweu sJojepinbi oyt yim ssaooud uonepinbi 2y inoyBnoy

"SISBq 9580 AG 8580 © U0 sajonb yym noA papiaosd aAey i om ‘pannbal usaq aaey sjusbe 10 sioyoljos pinoyg | pauieliew aq pinoys Aoljod souelnsul JuaNNg By} ‘sjqissod |

$29) sjuabe pue sJoi08 asueInsy|

1502 je pafileys uaaq aaey yoiym 'ssa; AlsiBay puen pue sebleyd Jaunoo se yans ‘sasuadxa J3a.1p IS0 PaLNoU| aABY OS|E ABW SpA
*000°001 3 4oA0 Jajsues Jad Z|3 sabieyd yueq ay; ‘ajdwexa Jo4 "sanued piiy) Aq Jos I PUB ased 8y} 40 SPasU PUB SBOUBISWNOIID BY) UO Juspuadap ale $)s00 asay jo wnjuenb sy “yidn ou yim ‘(3iqeoldde
asaym 1A snid) 1500 Je pabireyd uaaq sAey ‘asES Ay} JO UoReLsiLwpE 3y} o} fuljejss se paynuapl AllRouoads 8G UBD YoIum ‘{5 sonoeld AQUaA|oSU| JO JuswaelS Aq pauyap se) sjuawesings|g | Alobajen




